
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsclor

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank" CA 9151G7869

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHdICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harltor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Ms. Petrlma:

Subject: Approval ofCorrective Action Plan for 1230 14h St, Oaklar4 CA 94607, Fuel Case
No. RO0000433

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has revieued the August 26, 2002 Subsurfrce Investgatio:l
and Conective Action Plan and the September 12, 2002 and Novedber 18, 2002 Sub$rface Lrvestigation
R€port and Corrective Action Plan-Addendum and Atldendum-2, respectively' gepared by Cambda
Environmental. On Decef,b€r 2, 2002, our ofrce sert out a request to neighbo'riag pro'perty ovrners for
public comrent on the CAP. To date, substatrtive comleats conceming the CA? have beEo rcceived ftom
Mr. Matthew Willingharq owner of the property lffi$diately adjacent to ),or[ site at 141&1420 Untun Sr
LIis cotrments concern potential exposure to the plum€ as his home containB a bas€B€ot corll}tnrcted o'n a
brick foundation. We request that you perform additional wc,rk to evaluate his concerns. We rccofffi€Nld
that you evaluate items such as the location of all utilities on or near his property, the risk ofvolatilizetion
io indoor airlresidential exposue using th€ cufie mo$t conservative estirnate, etc.' In the €vent that
further saupling is wananted, please include your pmposal for the evaluation in your verification sanpling
work plan.

In accordance with the Califomia Warer Code ofRegulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16' Article I l,
our office concurs wi6 the frnal cleanrp levels, howevet the cleamrp goals shall be th€ Water Quality
Objectives established in the SFRWQCB Basin Plan, Proposed soil cleanup goals appeax to be protective
ofpublic health and th€ enyirorment. Provided the CAP reaches the cleanup objectives, as demonstrated
by post remediation soil and grouulwater saryling and lour revised Risk Assessment, our office will
pursue site closure. Your remediation report and verification sanpling work plau is due 45 days after
conpletion ofremediation. Quarterly groudwater modtoring shall be done to v€ri$ the elficacy offte
renrediation.

In additior. please copy Ms, Ellen Wyrick-Parkinson on all correspondences, owner of 1420 Ma$olia St.
and chairperson of the Oak Center Neighborhood Association, who will be the liaison with all the
neighborhood families. Please noti& our office whe,l the CA.P will be initiated.

Sincerely,

e,r* /a"Q/r*
Barney M. Char
Haz ardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chsr, files
Mr. M, Derby, Ms. M. Munz, Cambda Environrnental, 5900 Hofis St., Suite A, Emeryvillq cA %608
Mr. Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Blvd-, Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. Matthew Dudley; Setlg',rick Detert, Moran & Arnol4 l Embmcadero Cent€r, l5e Floor, SF, CA 94111-3628
Ms. S. Tolretrce, Alameda County District Atlomey Offic€
Ms. Ellen Brick-ParkinsorL 1420 Magnolia St., Oaklad, CA 94607
Mr. M. Willinehalq l4l8-1420 Uniofl St., Oald,md, CA 94607

C^l|plr3o t tn St
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Dece.mber 2, 2002

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hartor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5 1 0) 5676700
FAXI510) 337'9335

IDENTICAI LETTER SENT TO ATTACHED LIST OF ADDRESSES

Dear Property Owner:

Subject Corrective Aotion Plan, Fuel Case No. RO0000 433,1230 l4m St., Oakland CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental HealtlL Local Ov€rsight Ptogram (LOP), has received a
Conective Action Plan (CAP) pro'posing soil and groundwater remed:iation at the above-
referenced site. In acoordanoe with our public pcticipation plan, you are being notified that you
have 30 days to provide our office vrith comment regarding the pro'posed CAP'

The CAP describes the interim remediation actions that have ocourred at the site and proposes
remediation ofsoil and groundwater by the injeotion ofthe chemical oxidant, hydrogen peroxide'
and verification soil and goundwater sampling. The goal ofthese activities is to protect water
resources, human health and safety, and the environmsnt, The soil and growtdwater cieanup
levels necessary to achieve this goal that will be required in the CAP me the soil and water
quality objectives established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Bord
and the City of Oakland Urban Land Redevelopmant hogram.

The suooess ofthe proposed oorreotive aotion will be demonstrated by verification soil sampling
and groundwater monito'ring. Formal case closure will then be recommended to the SFRWQCB
by ow offioe.

The CAP may be reviewed at the County office, 1131 Harbor Bay Pmkway, Alameda, CA 94502'
If you would like to review the plan, please request in writing to the attention of Ms' Roseaana
Garcia or you may contact her at (510'1 777 -2149.

If you have any questions, please oontact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

/{i &,4-t

Barney M. Chan
I{azardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chaq files
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ATTACMN LTST OF ADDRSSSES
Llst of Parties to be Nofified of Proposed Corrective Action at Case No. RO0000433'

Former Shell $tation, 1230 14'St' Oakland, CA 94607

Mr. Matthew Willitrghan
l4l8 Union St
Oakland, CA 94607
(Owner of 1418-1420 Union St., Parcel #5-377-20)

Ms. Luella B. Holland
20885 Redwood Rd., #405
Casto Valley, CA 9454G5915
(Ov,'ner of 1426 Union St., Parcel #5-377-21)

Mr. Kern W. Schumacher and Ms. Joy N. Prirchard c./o K & J Propefiy
2200 E. Camelbaok Rd., #101
Phoenix, AZ 85016 .
(Owners of 1266 14' St., Paxcel # 5-376-9-1)

Julise Jones Jr., Fleming Jones & Naika MoDonald
1210 14* St.
OaHand, CA94607 .
(Ovrners of 1210 14' St., Parcel # 5 -377-15)

Mr. Howard Secrease, c/o San Francisco Federal Savings
10549 Mark
Oakland, CA 94605-5344
(Owner of 120446'08 14ft St., Parc el# 5-377-I4J

Virginia B . Harvey Trust and Nancy E. Patkinson
1227 Magnolia St.
OakJnd,CA94607a2M
(Owner of 1419 Magrroiia, Parcel # 5-377-12)

Ronaid and Patricia Tyler
166 Orchid Ct.
Hercules, CA 94547-1022
(Owner of I 42 I -23 Magnoliq Parcel # 5-377 -ll)

Ms. Ellerr Wyrick-Parkinson
1420 Magnolia St.
OahJand,CA94607-2262
(Owner 1420 Magrrolia, Parcel #5-378-21)



ATTACSED IJST OF iIDDRSSSES
List ofParties to be Notified of Proposed Corrective Action at Case No. RO0000433,

Former Shell Station, 1230 14* st,, Oakland, CL946Q7

Carblyn A, Ramirez
1225 14'Sr
Oakland, CA 94607-2206
(Owner of 1225 146 St,, Parcel # 0040037-00645)

Wilfred & Mary H. Taylor
1241 14rh St.
Oakland, CA 94607-2206
(Owner of 1241 14* St., Paroel # 004-0037-00243)

J. Nikima CX LLC c/o Chrles Klinedinst
6833 Estates Drive
Oakland, CA 94611-3223
(Owner of 1267 14* St., Parcel # 004-003 7-00142)



, ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, ngency oirector

December 2, 2002

ENVIRONMENIAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567-6700

*** --tAxlst0) s37-s335
IDENTICAL LETTER SENT TO ATTACHED LIST OF ADDRESSES

Dear hoperry Own€r:

Subject Corrective Action Pian, Fuel Case No. RO0000433, 1230 l4e St., Oakland CA 94608

Alameda County Environ:mental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received a
Corrective Actimr Plan (CAt) proposing soil and groundwater remediation at the above-
rsferenoed site. In accordance with our public participation plan, you are being notified that you
have 30 days to provide out office with comment regarding the pro'po-sed CAP.

The CAP describes the interim remediation actions that have occurred at t}e site and proposes
rernediation of soil and grormdwater by the injection ofthe chemical oxidan! hydrogen peroxide,
and vedfioatioo soil and grormdwater sampling. The goal of these activitied is to protect water
resotEcesn hurnan health -and safety, and the environment. The soil and groundwater oleanup
levels necessa'y to achieve this goal that will be required in the CAP are the soil and water
quality odeotives established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Conrol Board
and tlre City of Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment hogram

The Suocess ofthe proposed corective action will be demonstated by v€rifidatio'n soil sampling
and groundwater monitoring. Formal case closure will then be recommended to the SFRWQCB
by our office.

The CAP may be reviewed at the County office, I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alamed4 CA 94502.
If you would like to review the plan, please request in writing to the atte:ntion of Ms, Ros€ama
Garcia or you may contact her at (5 10) 777 -2149-

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sirrerely,

/&r&,4.-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B; Chan, files
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ATTACMD LIST OF ADDRESSES
List of Parties to be Notified of Proposed Corrective Action at Cirse No. RO000M33'

Former Shell Stadon, 1230 14- St., Oakland, CA 94607

Mr. Matthew Wilingharn
1418 Union St.
Oakland, CA 94607
(Owner of 1418-1420 Union St., Parcel #5-377 A0)

Ms. Luella B. Hollantl
20885 Redwood Rd., *t405
Casho Valley, CA 94546-5915
(Owner of 1426 Union St., Paroel #5-377-21)

Mr. Kem W. Schumacher and Ms. Ioy N. Pritchrit c/o K & J Property
2200 E. Camelback Rd., #101
Phoenix, AZ 850i6
(Owners of 1266 l4e St., Parcel # 5 -376-9-l)

Julice Jones Ir., Fleming Jones & Naika McDoaald
l2l0 l4tb st.
Oakland, CA 94607
(owners of 1210 l4s St., Parcel # 5 -377 -15)

Mr. Howard Secrease, c/o San Francisco Federal Savings
10549 Mtrk
Oakland, CA 94605-5344
(Owner of 120446-08 14t St., Parcel # 5-377-14)

Virginia B , Harvey Trust and Nanoy E. Parkinson
1227 Mapolia St.
OakJanLCA94607-2224
(Owner of l4l9 I\[agnolia,Parcel# 5-3]7-12)

Ronald and Pabicia Tyler
166 Orchid Ct.
Ilercules, CA 94547-1022
(Avma of 1421-23 Mapoli4 Pacel # 5-377-ll)

Ms. Ellen Wyrick-Parkinson
1420 Magnolia St.
OakJand,CA94607-2262
(Owier 1420 Magrolia, Parcel #5-378-21)



ATTACMD LIST OF ADDRESSES
list of Parties to be Notified of Proposed Corrective Acdon rt Cas€ No. RO0000433'

Former Shell StatioE, 1230 14'St , Oakland' CA 94607

CarblynA. Ramirez
1225 14'st.
Oakland, CA 94607-2206
(Owner of 1225 l4b SL, Parcel # 004-0037{06{5)

Wilfred & Mary H. Taylor
1241 14rD St
OakJzlad,CA94607.-2206
(Owner of 1241 14' St., Parcel # 004-0037-00243)

J. Nikima CX I,LC cio Chales Klinedinst
6833 Estates Drive
Oakland, CA 9461l-3223
(Owner of 1267 l4u St., Parcel # 004-0037-001{2)



ALAMEDACOUNTY
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
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December 2, 2002

Ms. Kare! P€t],rna
Equiva Sewices LLC
P.O. Box 7869

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1 131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-657/
(s10) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Burbanlc CA 91510-7869

Dear Ms, Petryna:

Subjecf Corective Action Plan, Fuel Case No. RO0000433, 1230 14' St, Oakland, CA 94607

Thank you for submitting the Subsurface Investigation Report ancl Corrective Action Pian ofAugust 26,
2002, the Atldendum !o rhis report daied.Septe,nrber 12, 2002 and Adden&m 2 to this repod dated
November 18, 2002. Alameda Cormty Envimnmenal Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP)' has
reviewed the$e r€ports. We articipate providing concurrence for the proposed soil and goundwater
remediatio,n at the subject sitc followitrg the completion of our public participation process aud the effective
resolutic,n ofall CAP iseues and concems. We will provide you with specific comment and concerns (if
any) regarding lhe prcposed cleamrp activities following the coryletion of fte public participation proceqs,

The goal ofthe cleanup activities is adequate protection ofhuman health and safety, the environmeot, and
restoration or protection of cufferrt ard poiential b€aeficial uses of goundwat€r. Your progosed CleanDp
levels and Cleanup Goals based upon the City ofOakland and SFRWQCB RBSLs are acceptable.

This letter also is to notify you that our office i$ notifying all potentially affected and concemed Parties.
Public conrrrent sball be accepted for 30 days. After the public comrrent period has closed, our office will
determine whether to accept the CAI as written or to request modifications !o adrhess substantive public
comnents.

Enclosed 1nu will furd a copy ofthe letter mailed to al1 affected aad concerned parties and a copy ofthe
distribution list for the tetter, If you have any tluestions or know ofother potential affected parties, please
contact me at (510) 5674765.

Sincerelv.

e"*1 M U^*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure (to all on C: list)

C: D. Drogos, B, Chan, files
Mr. M. Derbn Carnbria Environnental, 11,14 65t St., Suite B, oakland, CA 94608
Mr. Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080 ."
Mr. Matthew Dudley; Sedgvriclg Det€rt, Moran & Amol4 1 Ernbarcadero Center, I 6' Floor,

San Francisco. CA 94111-3628
Ms. S. Torence, Alameda County District Attomey OfIice



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o lo-L?'cv
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbanb CA 91510-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subjeot: Correotive Aotion Plan, Fuel Case No, RO0000433,1230 14' St., Oaklafld, CA'94607

Aiameda County Envircnmental Health stafflias reviewed the Subsurfaoe Investigation Report
and Corrective Action Pian-Addendunq dated Septe.mber 12, 20X2, prqared by Cambria
Enviionmental. We cannot oonour with the CAP as written sinoe it does not properly address a
number of issues, which we have atterupted to resolve previously with your consultant, We
request that you respond to the following technical comrnsnts in a revised CAP 60 we may concur
with the CAP and begin the public notification process.

Technical Comments

1 . Thank you for the submittal of neighboring property ownerVresidents information. In
future submittals please also include the Assessor's Parool Number (APN). Our offioe
will determine which individuals to notifu.

2. You are requested to make an appropriate effort to identifu the well located at DeFremsry
Park. It is not appropriate for your consultant to leave this task to the rogulatory agency.

3. The cleanup goals proposed in your CAP are not oomplete. Your cleanup levels are those
targEted to be reached as a result ofyour remediation and your oleanup goals aro those
whioh me reached in the long term. You are referred to applicable risk evaluation
documents suoh as the SFRWQCB RBSL document and the Oakland Urban Land
Redevelopment Program document, Please insure that these documents are followed
properly. The SFRWQCB docurnent requires the evaluation ofall potential oomplete
exposure pathways andjustification for the elimination those not evaluated. This
documeirt also inoludes the evaluation ofTPH. The Oakland document requires that the
site meet the requirement of an Eligibility Checklist Please v€riff that all oo,nditions of
the ohecklist have been evaluated. The document also requires a laboratory grain size
analysis ofthe soil at the site. Please provide cleanup levels and cleanup goals for the
contaminants ofconcern as previously rcquested in my August 30,2002 e-mail to Melody
Munz of CarLbria.

4. You are required to evaluate human health risk considering ounent and historic depths to
water as previously requested during our May 6, 2002 meoting at the Disfiot Attomey's
Office and in my August 30, 2002 e-mail, previously referenced.

5. Collection ofboth soil and groundwater confirmation samples after remediation is
required at your site, .Your verifioation sanpling work plan is to be submitted according
to the techdoal request schedule below.

6. The erraluation ofrisk to the neighbo'ring population is acceptable. We also rooommend
posting inforrnation notices on the fence surrounding the site.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[.IENTAL PFIOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (5101 337-9335



Ms. Karen Petryna
RO0000433
1230 146 St., Oakland, CA 94607
Page2

Teohnioal Report Request

Please zubmit the following technical reports according to tl:e following schedule:

. November 22, 2002-Resubmit Conective Action Plar Addendum responding to the
above teohnioal oomments

o 45 days after completion ofremediation- Remediation report and verification sampling
work plan.

r October 30, 2002- QMR Third Quarter 2002
e January 30, 2003- QhdR Fourth Quarter 2002
. April 30, 2003- QMR First Quart€r 2003

Thes€ reports axe being requested pursuant to the Regional Board's authority under Soction
13267 ofthe Califomia Water Code. Each report shall include conclusiofls and recommeudations
for the next phases of work required at the site and should be submitted rmder a cover letter tom
the responsible party. We request that all work be performed in a prompt and timely manner.
Rwisions to the proposed schedule shall be requested in writing with appropriate justifications
for mticipated delays.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-557-6765.

Sincerely,

e'g(/^gL'-
Bamey M. Chan
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: August 30, 2002 e-mail

C: D. Drogos, B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Derby, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65ft St., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Mr. Tom Sabed, 1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. Matthew Dudley, Sedgwic( Detot Moran & Amold, 1 Embarcadero Center, 16'Floor,

San Francisco, CA 94lll-3628
Ms. S. Torrence, Alameda County District Attomey Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400,

Oakland, C4.94621

l?30 l4th st
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, lsency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 14, 2002

Mr. Matrhew Willingham
1434 Union Street
Oakhn4 CA 94607

ENVI RONMENIAL PHOTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
AlamBda, CA 94502-6577
1510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Subject Fu€l Leak Site Case No. RO0000433, 1230 l4t St., Oald4tr4 CA 9460?

Dear Mr. Willingham:

Our office has been requested on behalf of the forurer operator ofthe referenced site to noti$ you of
pending investigations on ilese properiies, An on-going subsurface investigation ofa petoleum fi:el
rclease at the ref€r€rlced site indicat€s tle potential migatiof, of contamination beneath the properties, 1216
14u St. and 1420 Union St., Oakiand. Our office has requested tbrt the responsible party determine the
extentoftle peholeum release. To do this, two (2) borings on each ofthese properiies bas been proposed
and approved by our oftce. We recommend yotlf cooperation witb the responsible party arrd grart them
reasomble access to your property to perform this investigation.

Please be advised that this investigatioo ir being performed in accordance with Title 23, Califomir Code of
Regulations and the Porter-CologDe Water Quality Contol Act (Water Code). The San Francisco Regional
wat€r Quality Contol Board (SFRWQCB), which the County acts as ao agEnt, has issued Resolution No.
9249, Poticies and Procedures for the Inv€stigrtion ofDischarg€s to ttre Water, In this policy, the
discbarger ofa releas€ is requted to exte.rd the invesfigation and clearup to atry (bold aftled) location

, afleoted by the discharge or Sreatened discharge. SFRWQCB has the authority o require uncooperative
landowuers or tenants of affect€d Foperty to cooperate or, if necessary, to parlicipate in investigation,
cleanry and abatement, Thoefore, should access be de,nied, you may be requested to perform your own
investigation at your own expense.

Please conact me at 510-567-6765 ifyou have any questiors.

Sincerely,
/ tn

&l^* ru U'.-'o
Bamey M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Ctan, files
Ms. Kaxen Petyna, Shell Oil Producb US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbarlq CA 91510-7869
Ms. Diane Lundquisl Canrbria Environmentat 1144 65'St., Suite B, OaHand, CA 94608
Mr. Torn Saberi, 1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080 _
Mr. l{atthew Dudley, Sedgwick, Deiert, Moran & Arnold, I Embarcadero Center, 16- Flom,

San Francisco, CA 94111-3628
Ms. S. Tofience, Alarneda County District Attomey Office, 767 Oal?ort St., Suite 400,

Oaklsn4 CA 94621
zAccxsrlzl0 l4u sa



c5'?t-[7-ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency oirector

May 30, 2002

Mr. Richard and Ms. kene Rong
1674 476 Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94122-2913

Mr. Oscar and L. B. Holland c/o
Ms. Ierlyn Smith
7203 Holly St.
Oakland, CA 94621-3125

Subject: Fuel Leat Site Case No. RO0000433, 1230 14' St., Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ladies and Gendeman:

Our office has been rcquested on behalf ofthe former operator ofthe refereoced eite to noti$ you of
pending investigations on your properties. Al on-going subsr.rrface investigation ofa pefrolerun fuel
release at the referenced Bite indicates the potential nigration of codamination bmeath your properties,
1216 14' St. and 1420 Union St., OaHand, Our office has requested that the rcsponsible party determine
the extent ofthe petoleum r€l€ase. To do this, two (2) borings on each ofyour properties has been
proposed ald approved by our offrce. We recomrnd your cooperation with the responsible party and
grant them reasonable access to your prop€rty to perform this investigation.

Please be advised that this investigation is being performed in accontance with Title 23, Califomia Code of
Regulations and the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Contol Act (Water Code). Ttre San Francisco Regional
Water Quality Contol Board (SFRWQCB), which the County acs as en agent, has issued Resolution No..
9249, Policie$ rnd Procedures for thc Investlgation of Dlscharges to tle Watcr. In this policy, the
discharger ofa release is required to extend the investigati,on and cleanr4 to any @old added) location
aflected by the discharge or threatened discharge. SFRWQCB has the authority to rcqui(e uncoopemtive
landowners or tenanB ofaffected properly to coop€f,ate or, if ecessary, to panicipate in investigation,
cleanup and abaternent. Therefore, sbould access be denied, you may be requested to peform your own
investigation at your own expens6.

Please contact me at 510-567 -6165 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
/

/fu,*." aq U*^-
U

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan files
IvIs. Karen Petrlna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbmh CA 915 i0-7869
Ms. Diane Lundquist, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65.o St., Suite B, Oaklan4 CA 94608
lvlr. Tom Sab€ri, 1045 A@ort Blvd., Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr, Matthew Dudley, Sedgwick, Detert, Moran & Amold" 1 Enrbarcadero Center, 16t Flooa

San Francisco, CA 941 I l-3628
Ms. S, Tonence, Alameda Cormty Distict Attomey Office, 7677 Oalqport St., Suite 400,

OaHard. CA 94621
Acce$U3o 14tI St

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alamsda, CA 94502-657

. (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency Direaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
']131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 29,2Q02

Ms. Karen Petyna
Equiva Services, LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbanl CA 91510-7869

Dear Ms. Petyna:

Subjecf Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000433, 1230 14e Sr, Oakland CA94607

Alameda County Environmental Healt\ Iocal Oversight Program (l,OP), has received and reviewed the
May 23, 2002 Subsurfrce Investigation Work Plaa prepared by Carnbria Environmental, your consulant.
This wort plan responds to both written, verbal and e rnail comments &om the County regarding this site
and largely addresses our concerrs. Th€ followiug tecbnical rcspooses bave been made by Carnbria in
response to County observations:

1 . In response to whether the lateral exlent of soil contamination has been defined, Figures 3 and 4 in
rhia report pres€Nrt TPIIg and benzene concentation indicating the extent of contamination.

2. In response to rrhother the lateral exleut of groundwater contarninatioa ha$ be€n defi&d, Cambria
proposes the sanpling offour (4) off-site tlown-gradient borings on the neighboring residential
properties. Gmundwater sar4rles will be collected and auallzed for T?Hg and BTEX. Please
include rhc analysis ofMTBE. Cambria has also given our office the narnes and addresses ofthe
property ownsrs so that we nray help gain access approval for these borings. Under a separate
cover letter, our office will notif these individuals ofour need for investigation on their
properties. NaarrallS Cambria should attempt to work with the property owaers and tenants to
cause the least a.mourt of disruption as possible.

3. Off-site risk to sensitive receptors will be further investigated. Cambria pro,poses !o p€rform a
door-ts door survey to det€rmine if aoy water wells or basellr€Nlts exist withia the nearby
tesideotial area- Additional information regmding the water well #6 at Wade Jobnson Pa* will
atterpt to be obtsircd ftom the City of Oakland Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services.

4. In response to whether the source areas, both vadose soil aad grormdwater, have been adequately
chaxactffizeq eight (8) borings will be advanced withia the former tanl pit. Soii sarryles will be
collected at varying depths for selective chemical analysis. Those sanples yielding elevated
screening results should be analped with a minimum ofone sarple per boring being tested. Five
ofthe borings will be advanced to 25' bgs and tlree advanced to 35' bgs to determine the vertical
exEnt of cqntaminatior, Although not specified, our offrce recomends saupling eloundwatcr
ftom the three deeper boriags. This information will be used to corryare with groundvrater iesults
ftom MW-s, the vrell insta[€d within the tank pit. Orc aalditional boring will be advaaced at the
former location ofTS-6, which formerly exhibited elwated TPHg and beDzene couc€.rtafions.
This data will be used in the revised RBCA scheduled for firture submittal.

5. To deterudne the feasibility ofchemical oxidation via Fenton's reagent, selective soil samples will
be collected (those with significant irrpact) for a bench+cale pilot test. This t€st will also
debrmin€ if therc is a pot€ntial risk of generating hexavalent chromir.m during the oxidation,

Wiih the conditions meationed, your work plan is accepted. It is hoped that the due date, previously
requested ofJuly 22, 2002 for your Soil aod Water Investigation repod, is achievable.
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Ms. Karen Pstryna
No. RO0000433,
1230 14'St., OaHand CA 94607
May 29,2002
Prge 7

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

furr% qc6"-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazaxdous Materials Specialist

C: B.Chan, D. Drogos, files
Ms, Diane hnldquis! Carnbria Eovimorneatal, I l,|4 656 St., Suit€ B, Oakland, CA 94608
Mr. Tom Saberi 1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, Souft San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. Matthew Dudley, Sedgv.icb D€i€rt, Moran & Amol{ 1 Emtiarcadero Ceater, 166 Floor,

San Francisco. CA 94111-3628
Ms, S. Tonence, Alameda County Disfiict Attomey Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400,

' Oakland, CA 94621
' w$pl230 l4ttst
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May 20, 2002

Ms. Karen Pcaym.
Equiva Services, LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Dear Ms. PeAyna:

. Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000433, 1230 14e St., Oaklard CA 94607

This letter serves to summarize the May 6, 2002 meering at the Alaneda Cormty Disfict Attom€y's OfiEce
regarding the above referenced siie. Those present at the m€eiing included Ms. Susan Torrenc€ ofthe
Alameda County Distici Attomey's Offrce, lvls. Donna Drogos and Mr. Barney Chan of Alametla County
EnvimnmerJal Health (ACEH), I&. Iv1att Dudley of Sedgwick, Delert, Moran and Amol4 Mr, Thomas
Brandt of Shell Oil Corpany, Mr. Stephan Bork of Can$ria elong with yourself. The bt€at ofthis
meeting was io expedite corpletion ofsite investigation, remediation activities and progessio! ofsite to
case closure. ACEII would like io recap our techical obg€f,vations and expectations.

Technicai Comments

1. Rtsk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Report and Reridual Source Area Contamination-
The submittal ofthe March 7, 2002 Risk-Based Corrective Action R€port $as premature. Our office
had numerous comments to th€ report, which were discussed by phone $iith M6. Melody Munz of
Cambria. Our concems iavolved the use or lack of use of apparent vadose soil sarples, the lack of
hislorical groundv{at€r data $om recendy installed wells, the choice of soil type used to coryare with
the City ofOakland RBSIs and the representativeuess ofthe soil and groundwatet concentrstions used
in the RBCA, Ms. Mmz confirrned cbanges !o a number of these items to be incorporated into a
revised RBCA howpver, there are some basic iterns that need aalditional work. To clar$ the residual
conamination at the site, you have proposed to perform additional saryliug to obtain curr€d data,
Please submit your proposal for definition of the lateral and vertical extent ofcontamination wi6in mo
source area in the Work Plan requeeied below. This assumes you have already cofipleted atrd are able
to show delineation of soil contamination beyond the former tark and dispenser areas.

2. Dhsolved Plum{s)- The extent ofthe groundwater contamination associated with your site has
not been d€fined. MW-7 installed near the down-gradient edge ofthe properly repon€d 1800 ppb
TPHg and 390 ppb bemzene in its firsi and ody modtoring event. Up to 9800 ppb TPHg, and
tt400, 12Q 650 and 90 ppb, b€oz€ne, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylercs, respectively was
detected in grab groundwaler sairyles dovr-gradi€trt of th€ taa} pit, at tJre property boundary,
This indicat€s tbat the plume is uadefined aud beneath the adjacent r€sidential properties. The
pludle has also not b€en d€monstated to be stable and att€nuating. Please zubmit your proposal to
define the groundwato conbminant plumes associated with yorn eite in the \ryork Phr requested

'| below

3 . Wrter Supply WeU- Your March 22, 2@2 well sr.nvey by Camb,ria identified an off-site well
660' north-nortteast ofthe site (down-gradient), 147' in depth, and ofunknown diamet€r,
constuction and cl]lretrt use. Tbis weU is pot€atial sensitive r€ce'ptor to youl sitr. Please provide
additional infotmatiou about this wrll, its use, and location and €valuate the tbeat posed by your
site to this well Please rcport yorrr rezulb ia the Soil and Water Investigation requested below.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alsmeda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
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RO 0000433
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May 20, 2002
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4. Soil and Groundwater Rcmediation- The RBCA is part ofthe requirements ofa "low risk'
gxoundwater site as described by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Contol Board
(SFRWQCE). The SFRWQCB also recormeads tbat the source be r€,rnoved or rernediated when
&asible. Residual soil contamiration will conthue to act as a sourc€ as it codinues to add mass to
the groundwater plume. There is an abundance ofeyidence tlat groundwater beneeth the forner
tanks is significaatly iqpacted. Up to 31,000 ppb TPHg, 3,000, 2,000, 1100, and 3,000 ppb
BTE{ respectively was r€ported in MW-5, insblled within the form€r lrnt pit, ther€fore,
grouadwater remediation will be required. You have proposed the injection ofFenton's reagent as
a meaas ofin-situ rem€diation. Although this is a potertial remediation approacb, we request frat
you evaluaie this and other remediation approaches and reconunend the most €ffici€d m€ftod
based Worl cost and time. Please report your resulE and recomm€ndatiors for r€mediatiotr in the
Correctivc Actioa PIa[ requested below.

5. Qurrterly Motritoriry and RBCA- QuarFrly groundwater monitoring must continue to generate
sufficient data to include in yow rwised RBCA and !o moaitor the effect of the proposed
rcmedialion, At some point, yow revised RBCA should be submitted with data that has be€tr
agxeed r.ryoo as r€Fesentative of site conditious. Your risk assessm€nt should elso include an
evaluation ofTPHg as a chemical of coucem (COC).

Technical Report Request

Please submit the following lecbdcal r€ports according the following schedule:

. J.uae 17,Z00Z- Work Plaa
t luly 22,2002- Soil and Waler Investigation Report
r July30,2002- Quarterly Repod for the Second Quader 2002
. Augrrst 8, 2002- Corective Action Plan (CAP). Should the CAP confiffi that the Fenton's

Reagent approach be rcst effective, please submit a work plan for performing a pilot test
. Saptembff 9,2002- Pilot Te$t R€port
. October 30, 2002- Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2002
r January 3O 2003- Quarbrly Report for thc Fourth Quartet 2002
. Apdl30,2003- Quart€rly Report for tbe Fhst Quarter 2003

These reports are beiag rcquested pursuant to the Regional Botrd's authority under Sectlon 13267 ofthe
Califomia Wat€r Code, Each r€po$ shall include conclusions and recormendations for the next phases of
wort required at the site. We request that all work be perfomred in a pronpt and timely manner.
Revisions to the pmposed schedule shall be requested in writing with appropriate justifioations for
anticipated delays,



I\4s. IL P€tryra
RO 0000433
12i0 146 sr., oakland 9460?
May 20,2002
Page 3

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6765.

Sincerely,

/ )  ^ t

fu'u,%e1 UK*-
Barney M. Cfan
llazardous Mgt€rials Specialist

C: D. Drogos, B. Cha4 files
Mr. Stephan Borlq Cambria Environmenal, 1144 65' St, Suite B, Oaldatr4 CA 94608
Mr. Tom Saberi, 1O45 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Mr. Matthew Dudley, Sedgwicb Detert, Morau & Amol4 1 Ernbarcadero Center, 16t Floor,

San Francisco, CA 941 I l-3628
Ms, S. Torrence, Alameda County District Atiomey Office, 7677 Oaleort St., Suite 400,

Oaklad, CA 94621
Sdedl230 l4rh
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Aueust 13,2001 \
srrD 295l RO0000433'

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services, LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Re: Additional Subsurface Invesdgation Work PIan for 1230 14ft St,, Oakl atd CA 94607

Dear Ms. Pehyna:

Our offioe has received and reviewed the August 8, 2001 referencEd work plan as provided by
Cambria Environmental Tectmology, your consultant, The work plan is in response to our
ofEce's July 13, 2001 letter and is intended to provide additional site characterization vrithin the
former underground tank pit as well as determine the down-gradient exteirt ofthe groundwater
contamination.

There is a likelihood of elevated contamination within tln pit based upon the ana$ical rezults of
soil samples taken during the tank ranoval. In addition, the soil sample &om dispenser
sampleTS-6 also ev.hibited elevated TPHg aud beruore concsntation. The tank pit samples were
taken bt or below cr.rrent grorurdwatEr levels, therefore, this contamination is likely a source of
groundv/ater impact. Befcire a risk assessment is performed, our office requested for additional
site characterization.

A prior subsurface investigation identified elevated grormdwater contamination near tlte down-
gadient property boundary. Three monitodng wells are proposed in locations ofprior geoprobe
borings with dre iritention of delineating the grormdwaier plume. However, "to prevent
urmecessary inconvenienoe to neighboring residential properly owners" your consultant proposes
the wells be located within the property limits. Our ofEoe approves of the installation of wells
near former borings GP-3 and GP-1, however, there appears no reason for the installation ofa
weli near GP-2 where no soil or groundwater contamination was found, Beoause two mooitoring
wells will be installed, as opposed to the grab groundwater samples from the prior geop,robe
borings, our office requests that these wells be sampled and tested for the previously identified
constituents, TPHg, BTEX and MTBE, Since previous soil samples were aheady tested in these
areas soil samples may be omittbd from sampling if no evidence of contamination is forurd dwiug
field screening, Beware that if groundwater contamkration is elevated in these new wells, an off-
site investigation as previously proposed, will be required.

One grab groundwater sample is proposed for collection from a boring within the former tank pit.
Because it is anticipaied that significant petroleum contamfuiatiou will be encountered in this area,
our office recomrnends another boring be placed within the former tank pit. The additional
boring should be placed near southern boundary ofthe former tank pit, near past impaoted soil
samples. In addition, we recommend that tank back-fil| wells bs installed within these borings to
fasilitate rernediation and samoline.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRON I\4ENTAL PFIOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577'
(510) 567.6700
FAX 1510) 337-9335
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Please pmvide a work plan addendum to acconunodate these modifications and additional
requirements. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,
/')

fu',^rhlfLUv-
Barnev M/chun
Hazarious Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. Melody Munz, Carnbria Enviroqmental, I i44 656 Street, Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
Mr. Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San Franbisco, CA 94080

Addssur3o r4tr
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Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services, LLC
P,O, Box 7869
Burbarik, CA 91 5 10-7869

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,{ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67"6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Re: Revised Subsnrfacelnvestigation Work Plan for 1230 14ft St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Our office has received and reviewecl the August 23, 2001 Revised Subswfaoe Investigation
Work Plan for this former Sheil service station as prepared by Canrb'ria. We have also spoke with
Ms. Melody Munz of Cambria and discussed our conments and concems regmding this work
plan. As previously approved two wells will be installed o,n the down-gradient propErty
boundaries near fotmer borings GP-l and GP-3. Soil samples from these borings rray be field
screened instead of being analyzed if as anticipated, little to no TPH is indioated. Borings with
elevated screening results, should be analyzed in the analpical laboratory.

Instead of temporaf,y borings, one permanent four- inch diameter well qdll be installed with:in the
former tank pit. The location of this well will be moved approximately 10' to the north of the
originally proposed location, along the diagomal towards the northwest comer ofthe former pit
Again, if the borings in this well indicate litde to no contamination by screaning, no samples need
be tested in the labomtory. Gromdwater samples from these wells will be sampled and reported.
Based upon these results, reoommendations will be made for frrther testing or remediation. It is
believed that elevated peholeum contamination within the tank pit will require remediation, If
this is the case, your recommendation should include extraction test(s). .

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. Melody Munz, Cambria Environmental, 1144 656 Stre€t, Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
Mr. Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080

RleSSIlfio r4tb

Sincerely,

n/
Hn/a6 t'lAL

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510t 567"6700
FAX (s10) 337,9335July 13,20\

stID # 295l RO0000433

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Servioes LLC
P. O. Box 7869
Bwbank, CA 91501-7869

Rer Former Shell Service Station. 1230 14tt St,. Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Petryna;

Our office has received and reviewed the Soil Vapor Extraction and Site Investigation Report for
the referanced sile as prepared by Cambria Environmental Tecbnology, your consultant. This
report details the re6ults of the Ootober I 6, 2000 SVE pilot test at the site and the December I 1 ,
2000 geoprobe boring investigation. In addition, a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) is also
provided. The following gareral conclusions were reported:

o The radius of influence observed during the vapor extraction test, could not be determined.
Several explanations are offered- In spite of this situation, a rsmoval rate of 2 pounds per day
was estimated during the test and a total mass of 1.4 pounds ofhydrocarbons is estimated t'o
have been removed,

. The extent of contamination in grormdwater has beer.: determined only in the upgradient
direction. Both GP-3 and GP-l in the down-cradient direotion detected TPHg and benzene at
significant levels.

Cambria recommenils firther delineation of the plume dovrn-gradiant and performing a RBCA
evaluation. At this time, our office does not believe that the site has been adequately
characterized enough to perform a RBCA. Elevated soil oontamination (TPHg and benzene) was
observed in the regrrlatory samples taken at 15' 'bgs during the tank rernovals. There is no
indication that this contamination was over-exoavated and thus this contamination remains at or
near groundwater. This contamination is likely a source of oontanrination to soil and
groundwater. Additional characterization ofthe tank pit is necessary prior to performing a
RBCA. We do agree that additional pernanent dourn-gradient wells should be installed to
characterize the hydrocarbon plume.

Please provide comment !o this letter and discuss your next actions, be it remediation or
inveqtigation. Please respond within 30 days or no Iater than August 15, 2001.



Ms. Karen Peflna
1230 14' St., Oakland 94607
stID # 295l RO0000433
July 13,2001
Page 2

You nray contact me at (510) 567 -6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

/ t  / 1
H^  ' t t  I / /
T Y! t *t^ {,4/l UL,{/\z,__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C; B. Chan. files
Mr. Tom Saberi, 1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Dudley, Sedgwiclq Detert, Moran & Amol4 I Embarcadero Cent€r, 16* Floor,

San Francisco. CA 94111-3628
trr0l4rhvET
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January 5,2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harlcor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 557-6700
FAX {510) 337"9335Ms, Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869
STID 295

RE: Former Shell Station, 1230 14'Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have reviewed the Fourth Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report dated December 19, 2000
. that was prepared by Cambria Environmental. The report identified a pilot vapor
extaction test was perforrred on October 16,2000, and five Ceoprobe borings were
advanced on December I 1, 2000. The test results will be presented in a forthcoming
report.

I have been transferred to anotler assignnent witlin my Departnent. The new
caseworker for this site is Mr. Bamey Chan.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -6774 or Mr. Chan at (510) 567-
6765.

. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Bamey Chan, Alameda County Envirormental Health
Stephan Bork, Cambria Environmental, 1 t rl4 65u Street, Suite B,

Oakland, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland. CA94612
Files
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May I l, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAITH
ENVIRONll lENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25C
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box ?869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869
sTlD 295

RE: Former Shell, 1230 14il'Street, Oakland" CA 9460?

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Today I reviewed and discussed with Darryk Ataide of Cambria the First euarter 2000
Monitoring Report dated March 23,2000. A groundwater sarnple collected from MW-l
on January 21,2000 contained 40,600 ppb, 14,700 ppb, 1,850 ppb, 1,210 ppb, and 3,670
ppb of TPPH(gas) and BTEX respectively. These results coincide with historical results
from this well,

After a lengthy discussion, Mr. Ataide and I agreed the next step towards obtaining site
closure is to develop a Site Conceptual Model (SCM). The SCM will assist in selecting
the best method to remediate the site. The elements of a SCM include the following:

I ) A written or pictorial representation of a release scenario and the likely distribution of
chemicals at the site

2) Identifies potential current and future ieceptors
3) Identifies what the subsurface looks like
4) Identifies what chemical are present and where
5) Identifies the distribution of chemicals in space in time
6) Identifies how the distribution of chemicals are changing in space and time
7) Links potential soutces to potential receptors tluough transport ofchemicals in air,

soil and water (pathways)
8) Identifies fate and tansport characteristics ofthe site
9) Identifies envirorunental issues that need to be investigated (and those issues frat do

not need to be addressed)



Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbark, CA 91501-7869
May 11,2000
Page2 of2

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Wffi-
/{^fis:e- 

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmentai, 1144 65th Street, Suite B,
Oakland, CA 94608

Files
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March l,2000

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Bwbank. CA 91501'7869
STID 295

RE: Former Shell, 1230 l4tr'Street, Oakland, CAg4607

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have reviewed the Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report dated February 15,2000 that
was prepared by Cambria Environrnental. I concur with the recommendation of your
consultant to resurveying top ofcasing elevations for all wells due to the anomalous
ground water elevation contours calculated at this site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc; Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental, l l44 656 Steet, Suite B,
Oakland, CA 94608

Files

ENVIBONMENTAL HEAITH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

September23, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services, LLC
PO Box 6249
Carsoq CA 90749-6249
sTrD 3566

. Hazardous Materials Specialist

RE: Former Shell, 1230 14d' Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Petryna:

I.have reviewed your second Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report dated september r0, 1999
that was. prepared by Cambria Environmeatal. fo tn Iuf*", please include in your
monitoring reports a more detail summary ofthe site activitiei incruding but nof fimited
to the activity at each monitoring well, and interpretation of sampre resriits.

9*yq:t_Tl*rylg compounds{ORCs) were ptaced in monitoring wells MW-I, VWA{W_
: id.VYry.W4 gyring rhe first quarter 1908. The welts haveiot been sampied since
the rntroduction of the oRC. please include these monitoring wells in the next round ofsampling.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

1,,-

Cc: 
Pd." _Gl.:ttl Corporarion, I92l Ringwood Avenug San Josq CAgst]t_I7Zl
!.9b fem, IT Corporation, lg2l Ringwood Avenue, San Josg Clgsl3l_liLl
Files
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director F0+433

September23, 1998

Mr. A.E. (Alex) Perez
Shell Oil Products Company
P.O. Box 8080
lvlartinez, CA 94553

RE: Former Shell Station, 1230 l4rh Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Perea:

I have reviewed the Second Quarter 1998 h[,otritoring R€port dated August 14, 1998 that
was prepared by Cambria Envirotunental. They recommended that sampling for MIV-!
MW-3, and MW-4 be reduced to semiannually in the second and fourth quaiters. This is
acceptable.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous IMaterials Specialisr

Cc: Paul Waite, Cambri4 1144-65d' Sfieet, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{5r0) 567-6700
FAX 1510) 337-3335



I
June 3, 1998

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way
Alarn€da. CA 94502.6577
(510) 567.6700
{510) 337-943?

Mr. AE. (Alex) Perez
Shell Oil Products Conpany
P.O. Box 8080
Martinea CA 94553

RE: Formcr Shell Station, 1230 l4e Sheet, Oakland, CA946O7

Dear Mr. P6rez:

I have reviewqd the Fint Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report for the above site dated April
24 1998 that ,ivas prepred by Canrbria Envircnnreotal. It is acceptable to reduce the
sampling of MW-2, MW-3 aod MW-4 to semi-annually. (Note: If a well is uot s.rmpled
wtren scheduled, it is to be sanrplcd the following quuter)

Sampling of wells MW-l, VWlvlW-2, aad VWlt{W-4 may be suspended wrtil DO
concedration retum to pre-ORC levels with the following condition that DO
concentration is monitor€d at a mhimurr on a quarterly basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774,

Khaled B. R.abnan, Cambria Envitonmental, I 144-65b St., Suite b,
Oaklan4 CA 94608

Files
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DAV,D J. *ro"r, ^f-til"?I
February 7, 1997
STID 295

Mr. Andrew Saberi, as an individual
dba Sabelq Inc.
lO45 Airport Bhd.
South San Francisco CA 94080

Sabelq Inc.
1045 Airport Blvd.
Soutl San Francisco CA 94080
Atft: Mark Zomorodi

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECNON {LOP)
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite ASO
Alameda, CA 94502-6527
1510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-93ti5

Mr. Som Gupta
c/o Camerlengo & Johnson
500 Airport BIvd., Suite 230
Burlingame CA 94010
Attn: MoiraMcQuaid

Mr. Pawan Garg
c/o Camerlengo & Iohnson
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
Burlingame CA 9zt0l0
Attn: Moira McQuaid

Shell Oil Company, as a potentially responsible party
with findings reserved

Shell Oil Company Legal Organization
1 Shell Plaza
PO Box 263
Houston TX77252-2463
Attn: David M. Swope

RE: update, former service statiorL 1230-l4th St., Oakland CA 94607

Ladies and Gentlemerq

Since our last letter to you, drted 211196, this ofrce is in receipt of the following doorments:

l) fax from Cambria, dated 3/5/96 with attached site plan showing possible additional wells;

2) fax from Canrbri1 dated 4122196 with attached data and site map;



Ro*434

Sabek, Saberi Gupt4 Garg, Shell
February 7, 1997
STID 295
page 3 of3

cc: Bob Chamberg Alameda Cormty District Attorney
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Cheryl Gordo4 State Water Resouroes Control Board, UST Cleanup Fund, PO Box

944212, Sacramenro C L 9 424+2120
Paul Caleo, Law Offices oflarson & Bumhan! PO Box 119, Oakland CA 94604-9918
David Eliag Carnbria, I l4+65th St., Suite C, Oakland CA 94608
Ellen Wyrick-Parkinson, Oak Center Neighborhood Assoaiation, 1420 Magnolia ST.,

OaHand CA94607
Raymond Swope, Esq., Ropers, Mqieski, Kohn, Bentley, Wagna & Kang l00l lWer$hall

St., Redwood City CA 94063
JeffGranberry, Shell Oil Co., PO Box 4023, Concord CA94524
J. Eberldfile

je.295-K



t Rmlaeoncoururv
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency nirecor

Ro+433
ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR

February l, 1996
srID295 |

Mr. Andrew Saberi as an individual
dba Sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport Blvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080

Sabelg Inc.
1045 Airpo,rt Blvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080
Attn: ldark Zomorodi

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
ENVIRONMENTAL HEATTII SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. , #250
ALAMEDA CL 94502-6577

Mr. Som Gupta
do Camerlengo & Jolmson
500 Airport BM., Suite 230
Burlingiarne CA 9a010
Attn: MoiraMcQuaid

Mr. Pawan Garg
c./o Camerlengo & Johnson
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
Burlingame CA94010
Attn: Moira McQuaid

Shell Oil Company, as a potentially responsible party
with findings reserved

Shell Oil Company L.egal Organization
1 Shell Plaza
POBox2463
Houston TX 772524463
Attn: DavidM. Swope

RE: conditionalapprovalofworkplan
forrner service station, 1230-l4tl St., Oakland CA 94607

Ladies and Gentlenen,

since our last letter to yoq dxed 2l9l95,tlis offce is in receipt of the following documents:

l) "Soil Disposal Summary," datnd7ll2l9l, prepared by enviros' This report documents
the rernovat of5l0 tons ofcontaminated soil from the gasoline tank srcsvatioq as well as
48 tons of contaminated soil from the waste oil tank excavati ot\ on 9t29B5 .



Fos433
Sabeh Saberi, ftrpta" Garg, Shell
February 1, 1996
STID 295
page 2 of3

2) '?iping Removal Sampling and Tankpit Re-Sampling" reporl dated | .47!?5: prepared by' 
carnbria. This report doouments sarnpling activities conducted on 11127195, m my
presence.

3) "Investigation Workplar\" dfi(d lB0/96,prepared by Cambria. This workplanincludes' 
rhe instilation ofapproximately I to l0 soil borings to define the horizomal and vertical
extent of trydrocarto,ns in soil and groundwater onsirc. Monitoring wells (MWs), air
spuging (AS) wetls, and soit vapor extaction (St/E) wells will be installed in the
boreiroles. The AS and SVE wetls will be installed in areas of t}e most contamination

Thc l/30196 clnvestigation Workptan,' preprrcd by Cambria is acceptable for
implemcntrtion with the following conditionsl

a) Aroundwater gradient is assumed to bc Northwest, based my file rwrew o.f nearby sites'
Thertfore, the-North and West areas ofthe site ehould be included in this iwestigation. A
minimlm of two borings should be inetaled in this area. One monitoring well shstld be
in*alled in the Northwest direaion ftom the forrrer punp istardslfuel tsok arna, as per tlo
Tri-Regional Board StatrRemmmemdmions for Himinary Evalucion and Ilvetig*ion
of Unde,rground Tank Sites, 8/1040.

b) Potentiometric zurface maps should be included with the ensuing r€ports'

c) Field work should commence within 30 days, or by lvlarch l, 1996. It is nry understandhg
that Paradiso Construction will be backfilling the excavations within tho next week or two.

Groundwater should bc monitored rnd sampled quarterly efter thic (soil and water)
Investigation (SWII The information gained in the SWI will most likely be used to later
irrplerrent corrective actio4 as per a Corrective Action Plaq as defined in $eci!'. 2726 of Chapter
16; Division 3, Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations.

Ifyou have any quesfions, please contact me directly at 510-567-6?61.

J
Ilazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Ro433
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

February 9, 1995
STID 295

Mr. Andreqr Saberi, as an individual
dba sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport BIvd.
South san Francisco cA 94080

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA iOUutv c-c+seo
DEPT.  OF  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRON} , IENTAL PROTECTION DIV IS ION
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

sabek, Inc.
1o45 Airport Blvd.
gouth San Francisco cA 94080
Attn: uark Zomorodi

Mr. som Gupta
c/o camerlengo & Johnson
5oO Airport BIvd., Suite 230
Burlingane cA 94010
Attn: Moj.ra l,tcQuaid

Mr. Pavran Gargf
c/o Canerlengo & Johnson
500 Airport Blvd., suite 230
BurLinqane cA 94o10
Attn: Moira ucQuaid

.ShelL oil Company, as a Potentially responsible party
with findings reserved

shell oi1 company Legal organization
1 shel l  Plaza
PO BoJ< 2453
Houston TX 77252-2463
Attn: David I{. swope

CONDITIOIIAL REPEjAIT OF IIOTICE Of VfOLATIOII

RE: forrner service station, 1230-14th st. ' oakland cA 94607

Ladieg and Gentlenen,

tlhis letter a€rves to coilDItIoNArJrJY rePeal tbe Notice of
Vlolation (ilov) issuea on itune 1or 1991. SubJect to s€ttl€n€nt
o! tb€ oase of tbe People of tbs State of, c.llforDia va Sabek €t.
a1., you are bereby glven an ert€nsioD of tLne of 60 days to co[€
into lonpllance. ibi anenaec deadllne ls thus Aprll 9, 1995.
fhls car be acconplisbed by inplepentlnq the ,!/15/9a fork PIa[ b

have not been Iemented to date.
These vtork plans
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February 9, 1995
STID 295
page 2 of 3

It is rny understanding that a Letter of Conmltment (LoC) Ltill
sft""[fy U" issuea to €tre claimant, Andrew saberi, from the state
water Resources control Board's 1lwncnl usT cleanup Fund ' This
conaittonar Repeal of Nov, as weil as your entry. into a -
;i;;i;a;d-tt"g'otiat"d settrenent of the above action, makes this

"ii-p"ttiure. 
As you can see, our nutuaL goal is the cleanup of

thls site.

the schedule for workplan inplenentation is as follows (see the
i-iitgi-w"iv PIan Add;irdurn ly-PEG: task 1 in 30 daysr task-2 in 30

alv!, t"=x 3 in 30 days, anl dasks 4 a. through c' in 45 days'
ri'"f! a d. and 5 will be accornplished subsequent to-tasks-1
ittio"gtt 3 Task 4 d. has an un-cletermined time period' while task

S wifi be completed in 30 days. Hottever, tasLs l.througb--4- c'
i." to be periormed within tle specified tlnre periods F'ROI.{ DAY
ONE OF WORKPLAN II{PLEI.{ENTATION.

Please rotlfy ne by tslePhone at l€ast 3 business 'lays priof to
fidld nork. 

-It 
would be prudent to scheduLe this work even

further in advance, if po-ssib1e, so that there are no conflicts
of scheduLes.

plsase bs advised that thls ls a fornal requost for tecbtrl.cal
r€Borts pursurDt to calj.fortia rater coae aectlon 13257(b). llny
exleusiois of the atated deadlinesr or nodl'fl'aationa of th€
r"q"iric iaske, nuet be aonf,irned ln wrltlag by eltber thls
agercy or the RItQcB.

Kindly cc Alameda county Deputy District Attorney- Mike o'connor
in future correspondencE. His address i6 7677 oakport, suite
4oor oakland, g46i7. I f  you have any-questlons, please contact rne
at  S fO-SeZ-57oo,  ex t .  6zaL i  our  fax  i s  510-337-9335.

Sincerely, ,
^  4 l  /

t[Uvl''-
JAhrnif er EberLe
I{y'zardous Materials specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro'133
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Septenber L4, L994
STID 295

sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport BIvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080
Attn: Andrer/,r Saberi

tlQA.tth CiltL Swvine.t Agetcg
Oept. 06 Enviantnenta.t Hea.Lth
l13l Hutbott tuq ?W Lnd FI^.
Mamodn, CA 9450t-6577

DEPAFTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Mnnedn Count4 cc 1580

RE: former service stat ion, 1230-14th st. ,  Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Saberi,

I am in receipt of a Jetter fron ltarc Zomorodi of Sabek, Inc.,
dated 8/30,/94. This letter reguested an update as to the status
of this project, Marc Zonorodi and I discusaed this matter over
the telephone today.

I have been informed by Donna furcotte of the State Water
Resources Contro] Board (SViRCB) rs USB Cleanup Fund that the fundg
for fiscal year 1994-1995 for Category C cLaims has already been
depLeted. Please contact her at 916-227-4532 for further
information.

In addition, Alameda County District Attorney, s Office of
EnvironrnentaL Protection and Consumer Fraud has taken an interest
in this case, and is in the process of reviewing this file.

I an also in receipt of a Letter fron the law officee of Thomas
f. Saberir dated 8/30/94. This Letter arr ived with various
enclosures, in respense to rny letter dated 7/6194. please note
thls package ras NoT conpleto. I had requested rrggEp.blg federal
1040 tax forms for the years 1990 to 1993, including aLl
schedules, attachments, staternents and K-lsrt in iten 5) of the
7/6/94 letter. I  received tax forns for 1990, 1991, and 1992,
but not for 1993.

Our new permanent phone number is 510-567-67OOt and our new fax
nunber  i s  510-33?-9335.

Sincere]r,
/ ) /  |  l - '

frl|,Lelt U
,/pnnifer Eberle
Ilazardous Uaterials Specialist

cc: Donna Turcotte, SWRCB, UST CIeanUp Fund
llike o,connor, A]aneda County District Attorney
Willian Paynter, 809 Broadhray, Suite 6, Sonona CA 95476
Thomas I.  Saberi,  1045 Airport Blvd., Suite 12, South San

Franclsco CA 94 080
Ed Honell / f iLe

Je 2gs-H



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVIO J. KEABS, Agency Direclor

Roq33
FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

. tuly 6, 1994
STID 295

Sab6k, Inc.
1045 Airport Blvd.
South San Francisco CA 94090
Attn: Andrew Saberl

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Divjsion of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 9462i

(s10)  271-4530

x)
2',],

3 )
4 )

s)

6 )

RE: former servlee atat ion, ' l23o-L4th St.,  Oaklanct CA 94602
PLEIEE llo|rB IIIIAII OUn l|Br IX]DRE8A IA 113tr EAnEOn BAy ptnxmy, ZDd
FIJOOR' eIJellEDA CA 91501.

Dear Hr. Paynter,

I an in receipt of a fax from Dlarc Zonorodi of Sabek, fnc. on
715194. gour understanding that the status of the above project
has not changed fron non-conpllance to conpllance ts eorrect.

-DgflTS a telephone conversation betlreen nyself and your J.awyer
William Paynter on 6/24194, Itr. Paynter aiked ne if-l needed
addltlonal docunentatlon, and lndiEated that he would I'be happy
to disclose Sab€krs f inances wlth (rne), under oath.[ The
following documents are hereby reqiestia:

documentatl.on of chapter tl filing,
documentatlon from the bankruptcy court, which either approves
or rnodifies Sabek Inc. ra bank tilino.
invoices for renediatlon work perfofred,
report on renediation lrork perforned, lncluding sanpling
results,
gonglele federal. 1040. tax forlas for the years 1990 to 1993 1including all schedules, attachnents, stitenents and K-16,
if Andrew Saberi ia a general partner of any partnership, 

' 
then

Eubnit the past 3 years of 1OG5 forns (fedeiai partnersirip tax
returnE ) .

Please aeDd oopl,ea of lteng L, z, s, atd 6 to th€ gtate Wat6r
Resources cortrol Boald, u8T clea! tri, Fu|rd, 2o1l rurr 8t., 8ul.te
230, SacraneDto ce 95gtt, A|lTtrs DoDri fureatt€.

once these docunents are received, the NoV status wiLl then be
reassesged. Please note that there is a typographical error in
the 6/10/94 NoV: the last word of the flrii ientence in the
second paragraph on page 2 should read trJu1yr lnstead of rilune. rl

Unf,ortunately, we do not yet have pernanent telephones in our new
3r!1ce.. .Holrever, you can leave nesaages at 510-271-4310 or 4320.r.n- acqrElon, you may contact us directly via cellular pbone: 510-
381-8854 0r 8855. our new fax number t i  sro-rrz_9335,-

This letter is belng faxed to you for timeriness at 4!s-g73-2L44.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

FO433
FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

June lof  199 4
STID 295

Mr. Andrew Saberi, as an individual.
dba Sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport  Blvd,
South San Francisco CA 94OBO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271.4530

Sabek, Inc,
1045 Airport BLvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080
Attn! Mark zomorodi

llr. Son Gupta
c/o camerLengo & ,fohnson
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
Burl ingane CA 94010
Attn: Moira Mceuaid

Mr, Pahran Garg
c/o Camerlengo & Johnson
5OO Airport BIvd., Suite 230
Burlingame CA 94010
Attn: Moir'a Mceuaid

Shell  OiI.  co_mpany, as a potential ly responsible party
hrrth flnclings reserved

Shell- Oil company Legal Organization
1 Shell  Pl.aza
PO Box 2463
Houston TX 77252-2463
Attn: David M. swope

IIOTICE 08 VIOIJIIrIOU

RE: former service stat ion, 1z3o-14tb St.,  oakland cA 94c07

Ladies and GentLemen,

My last correspondence to you was dated E/10/94. In that letter,
t}le 5/6/94 Work Plan Addendurn by pacific bnvironrnental croup vras
accepted. Ilowever, the achedule for inplenentation was revj.sed.
The W€rkplan Addendurn was to have been lnplenented by today,
6110/94. Ilowever, it has not been inplemented

on 6/9/94, purE uant to a telephone ca]I fron Roger papler from
MittLehauser corp.. I  visi ted the site. a driJ. i ing ci", ,ai
ol"ll? to p_erforn hydropunches. I was inforned thit the purpose
of this work was to perforn a fueL fingerprint from free iroauctthey expected to encounter on the grou;dwater. This work was not
requested by, proposed to. or approved by this office.
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June 10. 1994
STID 295
page 2 of 2

on 6/]-194, this off ice received a letter from Sabek, Inc. '  dated
5/20/94, and signed by l larc Zornorodi. This letter requested a
tirne extension of rninimun 20 days fron the issuance date of the
L,etter of conmitrnent (Loc) by the State water Resources control
Board's (SWRCB) UST Cleanup Fund. On 5/L9/94, during a telephone
conversation with Marc zomorodi, he indicated that this Letter
r.rould be forthconingr. I indicated that I would take his request
under consideration.

During a telephone conversation with B1essy Torres of the SI{RCB ' E
UST cl"eanup Fund, f learned that the earl-iest that the Locs lrill
actually be mailed to the RPs is the third week of June.
However, if the covernor does not siqn the budget in tirne, the
LOCS wil-l not be nailed out until he does so. Last year, the
Governor did not sign the budget until autumn.

rinttly co AlaDeda county AasistaDt Distrlct Attorney CiI Jena€D
in futurs corr€spordence. fiis addresE tE 7577 oalrport, Suite
{00, oaklanll 91621,. If you have any questions, please contact me
a t  510 -27 l , - 4530 ,

Since_rel.y, i. a ' l  /
\ . ,  I  _ i

|  , t  " , -  '  
. - l  - - -

, , ' i "
Jennifer Eberle
Eazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
BLessy Torres, State WAter Resources Control Board, UST

Cleanup Fund, PO Box 9442L2, Sacramento CA 94244-2L2O
Michael Johngonr La$, Offices of Larson & Burnham, PO Box

119  ,  Oak land  CA 94504-9918
Mike Hurd, Paci f ic Environnental  Group, Inc. ,  2025 cateqray

Place, Sui te 440, San Jose CA 9511"0
EIIen Wyrick-Parkinson, Oak Center Neighborhood

Associat ion, L420 Magnol ia ST.,  Oakland CA 94507
Raymond Snope, Esq,, Ropers, Majeski, Kohn, Bentley, Wagner

& Kane, 1001 Marshal l  St. ,  Redwood City CA 94063
Ed Howel- I /  f  i le

j e  295 -F



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0433
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOR

May 10 ,  1994
STID 295

Mr. Andre\,r Saberi, as an individual
dba Sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport  BLvd.
south san Francisco CA 94080

sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport Blvd.
south san Franclsco CA 94080
Attn! llark Zonorodi

!,tr. Son Gupta
c/o camerlengo & ilohnson
500 Airport BIvd., Suite 230
Burlingame CA 94010
Attn: Moira l,lcQuaid

l[r. Pawan Gargl
c/o camerlengo 6. JohnEon
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
Burlingane CA 94010
Attn: Moira l,IcQuaid

shell oil Company, as a potentially responsible party
with f indingis reserved

Shell oil company Leqal organization
1 She1l Plaza
PO Box 2463
Houston TX 77252-2463
Attn: David 11. S!'rope

RE: former service stat ion, 1230-14th st. ,  oakLand cA 94607

Gentlenen,

we are in reeeipt of the lt[ay 6, 1994 work Plan Addendum letter
report, prepared by Pacific Environmental croup, Inc. (PEG).
Ehls addendum presents a pLan for renoving the existing soil
stockpiles and backfllllng the exlsting excavations.

The addendum IE basically good; however, the proposed schedules
are not very tinely. There have been aeveral conplaints and
lnguiries frorn the llayort s office, county Supervisor Keith
carsonfs office, City Councilwoman Natal.ie Bayton,s office, and
the neighborhood association. Week by week, the site becomeE
filled with nore garbpge, and the fence iE being torn down.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4590
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Uay 10,  1994
STID 295
paqe 2 of 2

Tb€r€fore, tbe sohedules will be revLeed as follows: taslr 1 ln
30 atays, tast 2 in 30 daya, tasl( 3 LD 25 alaysr aDd tasl 5 ln 30
days. rask I shall also be acconpllebeat in 30 alaya, gince it ls
linked wLtb task 5. The deadlines are frorn the date of this
Letter. If you seLect onsite aeration of stockpiled soils, then
the deadlines for tasks 4 and 5 roay have to be amended.

If you decide to aerate the soils onsite, it rill not be posgible
to slmultaa€ousl.!. install tb€ r€lls!- rhls ls due to the lack of
access on a site with large open excavations and hundreds of
cubic yards of stocl<plled solt. Therefore, I Etrongly reconmend
offsite disposal, and backfi l l ing with cert i f ied clean Eoil .
This will allow the site investigation to proceed in a tinely
fashion.

These iesues vrere discussed ln a telephone conversation between
myself and Mike Hurd of PEe on 5/lol94.

As you probably know, you must get three bLds for work before
selectlng a contractor/consultant, in order to be eligible for
reirnbursernent funds. Christopher stevena (9L6-227-4519) or ;Iin
uunch (916-227-4430) of the State water Resources Control Board
can ansvrer questions regarding which types of activities are
reinbureable.

ffirdly oc Alrreda County Aaaj.strnt District Attornoy cil itenseD
iB future oorreapoDdenco. Ele addregs La 7677 oatportr Sulte
,100r Oakland 9r!521. If you bave any guestions, please do not
hesitate to contact ne at 510-271-4530.

sincqrely,/
r-,/ l) - |
[  ) (  L t  l r t  n / L '
" / l  u ' t  -  !v
Jdnnirer Eberle
IYazardous l{aterials Speclalist

cc: l,{ichael Johnson, Law Offices of Larson & Burnham, PO Box
119, Oakland CA 94 504-9918

GiI Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Mike Hurd, Pacific Envlronnental Group, Inc., 2025 Gateway

Pl.ace, Suite 440, San Jose CA 95110
Ellen wyrlck-Parkinson, Oak Center Neighborhood

Associat ion t L42O Uaqnolla ST., Oakland CA 94607
Raymond snope, Esq., Ropers, Majeski, Kohn, Bentley, 9f,agner

& Kane, 1001 MarshalL St.,  Redwood City CA 94063
Ed Howell / f i le

je  295-E



ALAMEDA COUNTY
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

fro4??
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

Apr i l  19 ,  1994
STID  295

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 9462J

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Andre!,r Saberi, as an lndivldual
dba Sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport Blvd.
South san Francisco CA 94080

Sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport Blvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080
Attn: Mark Zonorodi

Mr. Son Gupta
c/o CamerLengo & ilohnson
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
Burl ingame cA 94010
Attn: Raynond Swope

llr . Pavran Garg
c/o Camerlengo & Johnson
500 Alrport BLvd., suite 230
Burl ingame CA 9401O
Attn: Ralmond Swope

SheII Oi] Company, as a potentially responEible party
with findlngs reEerved

SheLL oil conpany Legal Organization
1 Shell  Plaza
PO Box 24 63
Houston TX 77252-2463
Attn: David M. svrope

RE: forner service etat ion, 1230-14th St.,  Oakland CA 94607

Gentlenen,

we are in receipt of the April 15, 1994 Work plan letter feport,
prepared by Paciflc Environmental croup, Inc. (PEG). As you
know, this work plan lncludEs four monitoring trells, three soil
borings, and one soil vapor extraction (SVE) weLl. This workplan
is acceptable on the following three conditions I

1) at least one soll sample from each borlng/well hrltl be
analyzed fron the caplllary fringe

2) IUW-I vrilL be moved so as to be northwest of the forner waste
oiL UST. The rationale for thls Is that groundnater haE
flowed in a generaL northwest direction at neighboring sites.
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Apr i l  19 ,  1994
STID 295
page 2 of 2

These issues were diseussed in a telephone converaation between

mvself and Mike nura-ii-pie 
"i 

et13tg\. rn order to move l'[w-l'

tle clrill rig will nuil lo-stin icclss-lati trt" former waste oil

excavation, wrrlch rs*sEiii 5;;;' ur'.ttuia was not aware that the

usr excavations $tere ;iiii 6-n,- nor that soiL ulas stirl

stockpiled onsite. o["i""tii', ihe uoring/rtell locations nust be

""".J-"irrJ 
if they are to be drirred'

3) You sball subnit an .ddendun to. tb€- vorlDlan' vltbiD 15 'layg

or by tlav r, rggri viili-otttirf*.that 
-lt 

ls feaelbr€ to

acconpliah .o" *"iriiil-rrii-"i-.iirtirc-gite conditlone. If lt

is not f€aslbre"itliTl tit siociprr5a aoil uugt b€ propcrly

disltosedt o" t.to"li-t"-l ioittior iulject- to tbis-office's
approvat, rDd b)'ii.-ti."iitoas nust-eLtber be ove:leloavrted
aDd r6aamr,leo, orTiciiiirca vitu clean fill' on tbs sonditlon

that soil .r.pot 
"fiiliL""-nrii 

-tleottvety r€ue'liat'-tbc
ii"ir"r. rnig cii-ui-icconprfaleal by doirg a aolI vapor
axtnction Pilot test.

EberIe
MaterLals SPeclalist

cc: Michael Johnson, L,aw Offices-of LarBon & Burnham' PO

119, Oakland CA 94604'9918
eit-Jlisen, Alaneda county District Attorney
Rich ltiett, RWQCB
Ed f lowell / f i le
ltike Hurd, Facific Environmental

Place, Suite 44or san Jose

je  295-D

Group, Inc. , 2025 Gate$ay
cA 95110



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro+ea
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Marctr 21, 1994
STID 295

Mr. Andrew Saberi, as an lndividual
dba sabek. Inc.
1o45 Airport BIvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Sabek, Inc.
1045 Aj.rport Blvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080
Attn: Mark Zonorodi

Mr. Som cupta
c/o CamerLengo & ilohnson
500 Airport BLvd., Suite 230
Burl ingrane CA 94010
Attn: Ralmond Swope

Mr . Parrran Garg
c/o Canerlengo & Johnson
500 Airport Blvd., Suite 230
Burl ingane CA 94010
Attn: Raymond Swope

SheII oil,cgTpany, as a potentially responsibte party
with findings reserved

She11 Oil Company Legal organlzation
l  SheLL P laza
PO Box 2463
Houston TX 77252-2463
Attn: David M. Swope

RE: forner servi.ce stat ion, 1230-14th St.,  Oakland CA 94607

Gentlenen,

I have recelved the following letters: a) signed by tifark Zomorodi
fron the off ice of sabek, Inc., dated 3/LElg4, bf l iqned by Moira
lfcQuaid from Camerlengo & ilohnson, aatea Z'ltZise , and c) signed
.by Michael K. .fohnson. from lJarEron & Burnhan, aaXla l1n-1s+.'
Thege,IetterE r€quest a 3o-day srteaaion for subnlttil 6f
technical re.ports, as specifiEd in the zlls/gA letter signed by
steven R. Ritchie fron the Regional Water euality Control noard
(RwQcB). Alt three letters indicate that additionaL tlme is
needed to meet with the other parties. This extenEion is
acceptable on the condition that this office be notified by any
of the above named parties not agreeing rrith this represenlati6n.



Ra437

I{arch 21 ,
sfrD 295
paqe 2 of

1994

2

Therefore, the arnended subnittal dates are as follovJs !

1) a workpLan to define the lateral and vertical exeent of
hydrocarbon pol.Lution in soil by Aprll 15, 199t.

2) a workplan for soil remediation by Uay 15, 1991.

3) a rrtorkplan to determine the lnpact to groundwater, includingt
the installation of rnonitor wells. The number and
construction of uonitor !'reIIE Ehoutd be sufficient to
deternine the meaEurement of hydraulic parametera, and allohr
sanplinq of physical. and chemical properties of groundwater by
Uay 15, 1991.

EberIe
IitaterialE Specialist

cc : Michael Johnson, Larr offices of Larson 6. Burnhan, pO Box
119, Oakland CA 94504-9918

GiI Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney
Rich Hiett, RWQCS
Ed Howell /  f i le

Yr .

(t*
sincerel

nlfer



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SE

o
RVICES
AGENCY

o
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor

Bo+3v
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
{51 0) 271-4320

November 24, 1,993

EL]en Parkinson
l -420 Magno l ia  S t .
oakland, cA.

Dear Ms, Parkinson:

As you requested I have sent you the laboratory resuLts frorn the
samples taken at L230 L4th. street.

The resul-ts indicate a contarnination in the ground. we are
lrorking with the o!,eners of the site to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of contanination with necessary cleanup.

If you have any questions please call Jennifer Eberle at 271-
4320.

Sincerelv :

ep-tsh"(@--
Ed{ar B. HowefL l l f ,  chief
Hazardous MateriaLs Division
EnvironmentaL Health Department

c. Jennifer Eber1e
Ton Peacock



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

R0433
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGFNCY I)]i]IC'TOH

october 5, 1993
sTrD 29s

Sabek, fnc.
1045 Aj.rport Blvd.
South San Francisco CA 94080
Attn: llndrew Saberi

RE: Forner Service Station
1230-14th  St .
Oakland CA 94607

Dear l{r. Saberi,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFON l t4 ! r  NTAL i l : rA i  iH
State Waler Resouf..rs, Cont'.1 [3oaiC

Division of Cleilr ' ,^/alcr Pf.itf: i : lrs
UST Loca l  Ot  ' r ! s  E l r i  l - ' l c ( , r f r r

B0 S, { , ; , : l  Wa}  r tn i : :00
Oir . i,drci (.1 ' i  i l . i621

( s 1 0 )  2 r i  , i 5 ? t

We are in receipt of laboratory reEultE associated with the removal
and sampllng of five underground storaqe tanks (USTS) at the above
referenced site. The laboratory report indicates Total Petroleun0
Hydrocarbong aE Gasoline (TPH-q) soil concentrationE as high as
18,000 parts per mlllion (ppn), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel (TPH-d) soil concentrations aE high as 1,200 ppm, benzene
soll concentrations as high as 11 ppm, and Oil & Grease soil
concentrations as high as 7,700 ppn. During the tank renoval, a
bodacious gasoline odor $ras apparent, aE rdaE Eoil Etaining.

Further excavation of soils containinq concentrations in excess of
11000 ppn is strongly reconnended. Thls type of source removal is
usually the most effective neans of remedlatlon. Sol1s currentLy
stockpiled onsite must also be remedlated, as they contained
concentrations of TPH-g a6 high as 4,800 ppm, and benzene as high
as 2.9 ppn. Therefore, you are requested to remediate 6oils stilI
in the excavation as well as soils stockpiled onsite withitr 30 dayE
or by Nov€nb€r 5, 1993. Although you are not required to submit a
workplan for these actLvities, please sel-ect a qualified consultant
to handle this project, and please have her/hln contact me within
15 daya or by octobex 20, 1993 at 5\O-27L-453O.

Please be advised tbat .no person ahall cloae an undergrouad tanl
systen unlesg tbat psrson . . . dlenobBtrat€E to tb€ appropriate
ag€Bcy . . . that tbe site has b6en LnvestiEated to d€tsrnine if
tbere are aDy pr€sont, or ssre [rast r€l€a8es, anal if, so, that
approprLate corrective or rGnedial actj.ons hav€ been takeD, rr as peq
E€ction 23294 (o) (l! of the Californl.a H6a1tb * Safety cod€,
(cEe8c) Divislol 20, Chapter 6.?.

Plsase be advl.sed that this ls a fornal request for technl.cEl
relrorts pursuaDt to Call.f,ornia fater Code Sectj.on 1326?(br. ery
ext€trsiols of th€ atrted deadlires, or nodifia|tions of tbe
r€quired taaka, nust be sonfj.rned la vrltlng by aither tbis agency
or the n$QcB.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro13z
BAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Certified Lrait # P 4?2 218 065

LLI oe / e3
snID# 295

, f,otice

Andrew saberi
Sabek. fnc.
1045 Lirport Blvd.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30

of n€qulronert to Rel,uDurse

Responsible Farty #1
Property Owner

South San Francisco C A 94080

Ur. Som Gupta
C/o Carmerlengo & Johnson
500 Airport BIvd, ste 230
Burllngarne C A 94010

Vacant Lot/ Sabek, Inc.
L230 14th St
oakland, CA 94607

ResponEible Party #2
Contact Person
contact conpany

SWRCB Use:

%-

Date First R€ported 06 / L6192
ISITE I substance: casol ine

Petroleum: (x) Yes

The federal Petroleun Leaking Underground Storaqe Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provlde; fundiiq to pay th6 local and state agency
ddninistrative and irvi:rslght costs a5sociit6a witrr the cleanup of 

-

releases froro underqround Etotrage tanks. The legislature hag
authorized funds to-pay the locil and state agenEy administrative and
oversight costs assoEiated with the cleanup of releases fron underground
storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of slte investigation or
renedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part. fron
the Federal Trust zund. The above individual(El or entity(ies) have
been identified as the party or parties resporisible for ii'rvestigation
and cleanup of tbe above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (6) and- Sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties nust relmburse the Stata Water Resources
Control Board not more than 150 Dercent of the total amount of slte
specific oversight cost6 actuall! incurred vhile overseeing the cLeanup
o-f the above qnderground storage- tank site, and the above flesponsible 

-

Party or Parties mrlst rnahe fuli paynent of'Euch coEts r ithin 
-tO 

days of
receipt of a detailed invoice fron the State water Resources Control
Board.

Please contact Jennifer EBERIJE, Hazardous Iilaterials Specialist
at this office if you have any-questlons concerning this matter.

contract

cc: llike Harper, swRcB

Howe1l, I I I ,  Chief
Proj ect Director

X Reason: 7



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ba4v3i
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Certified Uail. # P 4I8 724 54L

07 lL5 l93
STID# 295

Andrew saberi
Sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport  Blvd.
South San Francisco C A 94OgO

Vacant Lot/ Sabek, Inc.
1230  -  14 th  S t .
Oakland , CA 94607

Please contact
at this office

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Notics ol R€Euir€EeDt to ReLrburse

RegponEible Party
Property Onner

Date Firct Reported O6/t6192
substance: Gasoline
Petroleumr (X) Yes

The federal Petroleun Lea\lng Underground Storage Tan]( Trust Fund
({ederal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency
adrninistrative and oversight costs aieociitiO witn the cleanup of 

-
releases fron underground 

- 
storage tanks. The }egiElature has

authorized funds to pay the locel and state agen6y adninietrative and
oversight costs aEso-ciated wit-h the cleanuD oi reieases fron undercrround
storage_tanks. The. direct and indlrect co-sts of site investigatlofr or
renedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in fart. fron
the Federal Trust F\rnd. The above individuai (6) or entitv(ie;) hive
been ldentified as the party or parties resporisible for lirriestigation
and cleanup of the above slte. you Eng EEREEy t{orrFrED that pfrsuant
to Tit le 42 of the united stateE code, sectlon G991b(h) (6) and- sections
25297.L and 25360 of the California Health and Safetf cddb, the above
Responsible Party or parties nust reimburse the stata wate; Resources
Control. Board not nore than 150 percent of the total anount of site
specific oversight costs actualli incurred whire overseeins the cLeanup
of lhe above. underground storage- tank site, and the above fresponsibJ.e 

-
Party or Parties nust make.furr palment of Euch costs within 

-lo 
days of

receipt of a detalrEd invoice fron- the state water Resources contr6L
Board.

'8 .  Howel l ,  I I I ,  Chief
act ProJ ect Director

cc: Sandra llatos, SWRCB

Adds X Reason! New Case

Howell ,

SWRCB Use:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV

AG
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency

o
tcEs
ENCY
Director

Fo4se
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

certified r.tail # P 422 218 066

Lt /  09  /s3
sTrD# 295

Andrew gaberi
sabek, Inc.
1045 Airport BIvd.
South San Francisco C A 94080

IrIr. Som Gupta
c/o carnerlengo & Johnson
500 Airport BLvd, ste 230
Burl ingane C A 94010

Vacant Lot/ Sabek, Inc.
1230 14th St
oakland, CA 94507

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30

otloe of R€qul,r€o€Dt to Rebburse

Responsible Part-y #L
Property owner

Responsibte Party #2
Contact Person
Contast company

Date First Reported o6lL6l92
substance: Gasoline
Petroleun: (x) Yes

The federal Petroleum Leakinq Underground storage Tanlc Trust fund
(Federal TruEt Fund ) provides funding to pay the Local and Etate agency
adninistrative and oversiqrht cogts associated with the cLeanup of
rel-eases fron underground atorage tanks. Ttre Legislature has
authorized funds to-pay the locSL and state agendy adninistrative and
oversight costs assoliitea wittr the cleanup oi rEieases from underground
storaqe tanks. The direct and lndlrect costs of site investigation or
remedial action at the above slte are funded, In whole or in !art, from
the Federal. Trust Fund. The above indivldual(s) or entity(iet) have
been identified as the party or parties resporisible for investigation
and cleanup of the above site. you ARE HERIBY NoTIFIED that pursuant
to Title +? of ttre Unlted stateE code, Section 5991b(h) (5) and- sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the CalifornLa Health and safety code, the above
ResponsibLe Party or Parties nust reimburse the State water ResourceE
control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of Eite
specific oversight costs actualfl lncurred utrile overseeing the cl eanup
of the above underground Etorage tanJc site, and the above Responsible
Party or Parties must nake fulI paynent of such coste lrithln 30 days of
receipt of a detalLed invoice fron the state water Resourcea Control
Board.

Please contact Jennifer EBERLE, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this offlce if you have any'questions concerning this natter.

Ap,zgr*,,"A-
Edg{r B. Howel l ,  I I I ,  Chief
Contract Project Director

cc: Mlke }larper, SWRCB

g$IRCB Use:

ft-
+?-


